additional plywood products, which will then covers the majority of the plywood products
that are currently sourced and sold by the Target Company. It is expected that the production
facility will complete the modernization by mid of 2026 and commence production of the
new products. As the senior management of the Target Company will be retained and join the
Group, leveraged on their experience and knowledge, the Group is expected to save the time
and cost required for the preparation on the commencement of the upgraded production
facilities, and thereby improve operation efficiency in the plywood business.

Having considered the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Agreement are on
normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable, and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

— 9 —

Effect on shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) on the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately following the issue of Consideration Shares are set out as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately following
the issue of Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Mr. WONG Tseng Hon 734,165,278 67.01 734,165,278 63.76
Mr. CHAI Kaw Sing and his spouse

(Note) 62,776,486 5.73 62,776,486 5.45
Existing public Shareholders 298,737,782 27.26 298,737,782 25.94
The Vendors – – 55,800,000 4.85

Total 1,095,679,546 100.00 1,151,479,546 100.00

Note:  As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Chai Kaw Sing was the legal owner of 47,061,522 Shares and Ms. Chang Yu Chen, the
spouse of Mr. Chai Kaw Sing, was the legal owner of 15,714,964 Shares. Mr. Chai Kaw Sing is deemed to be interested in all the
Shares in which his spouse is interested in by virtue of the SFO.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the highest applicable percentage ratio under Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules in respect of
the Acquisition exceeds 25% but is less than 100%, such transaction constitute a major
transaction for the Company and is therefore subject to the reporting, announcement, and